respectively, when bio-oil yield was increased by 20% for spruce feedstock. When bio-oil yields

for corn stover and wheat straw were increased by 20%, the renewable diesel costs fell from 1.19

to 0.99 $ L-1and 1.27 to 1.07 $ L-1, respectively.

After bio-oil yield, raw material cost is the most influential parameter. When raw material costs

were increased by 20%, diesel costs increased from 0.98 to 1.08 $ L-1 and 1.11 to 1.20 $ L-1,

respectively, for the spruce feedstock H2 purchase and the H2 production scenarios. For corn stover

and straw, renewable diesel cost also increases with an increase in raw material cost.

The other influential parameters are the internal rate of return (IRR) and capital cost. The cost of

renewable diesel increases with an increase in these parameters. By increasing the IRR by 20%,

the $ L-1 cost of renewable diesel increases by 3%, 4%, 5.4%, and 5%, respectively, in the spruce

H2 purchase scenario, the spruce H2 production scenario, the corn stover H2 production scenario,

and the wheat straw H2 production scenario. Capital cost and renewable diesel cost are directly

proportional to each other.

163

0.8

0.9

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

0 100 200 300 400 500

R
en

w
a
b

le
 d

ie
se

l
co

st
,
$
 t

-1

Biochar selling price, $ t-1

Spruce (H2 prod)

Spruce (H2 purchase)

Wheat straw (H2 prod)

Corn stover (H2 prod)

(a) Effects of biochar cost on renewable

diesel cost

0.8

0.9

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

(b) Spruce: Hydrogen purchase scenario

Capital cost Bio-oil yield Maintenance cost
Labour cost Utilities Operating charges
IRR Hydrogen cost Catalyst cost
Biomass cost Raw material cost

164

0.80

0.90

1.00

1.10

1.20

1.30

1.40

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

(c) Spruce: Hydrogen production scenario

Capital cost Maintenance cost Labour cost Utilities

Operating charges IRR Catalyst cost Biomass cost

Bio-oil yield Raw material cost

0.86

0.96

1.06

1.16

1.26

1.36

1.46

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

(d) Corn stover: Hydrogen production scenario

Capital cost Bio-oil yield Maintenance cost Labour cost

Utilities Operating charges IRR Biomass cost

Catalyst cost Raw material cost

165

Figure 5.7. Sensitivity analysis for renewable diesel from (e) Effects of biochar selling price

on renewable diesel cost, (b) Spruce: H2 purchase, (c) Spruce: H2 production (d) Corn

stover: H2 production, and (e) Wheat straw: H2 production

5.4.2.5 Net energy ratio analysis

By definition, the net energy ratio (NER) is the ratio between the energy output in terms of

renewable energy to the energy input from non-renewable resources (Burgess & Fernández-